domestic and process wastewater from the National Beef plant located in Dodge City, Kansas (the “Plant”); and 

WHEREAS the City and National Beef desire to settle a dispute regarding wastewater surcharges 

charged to National Beef in the amount of Four Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand, Eighty-Five dollars 

($448,085.00) (the “Contested Surcharge”) during calendar year 2016, and to develop new wastewater sampling 

procedures. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the continued services, including wastewater treatment and 

land application, provided by the City to National Beef and in consideration of fees paid by National Beef to

[...]

results obtained by National Beef, the test results from the independent 3rd party will be utilized as the basis 

for monthly billings.  The cost for the independent 3rd party will be shared equally by the City and National 

Beef. 

5. CONTESTED SURCHARGE 

A. The City shall apply a credit of twenty-five percent (25%) of the Contested Surcharge, One Hundred 

Twelve Thousand, Twenty-One Dollars ($112,021.00) to National Beef’s wastewater surcharge 

account, effective as of the date this Agreement is executed by the City and National Beef. 

B. The City shall apply a credit of the remaining seventy-five percent (75%) of the Contested Surcharge, 

Three Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand, Sixty-Four Dollars ($336,064.00) to National Beef’s wastewater 

surcharge account upon completion of both the construction of the Sampling Basin and the installation 

of the private dedicated line as described in Section 3 above.  At such time as the remaining seventy-

five percent (75%) of the Contested Surcharge has been credited, National Beef will discharged from